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Methodology
1,223 telephone interviews with American voters

Conducted July 31-August 10, 2016 and via landline and cell
phones

Margin of error of +/-4.7% at the 95% confidence interval
Due to rounding, some percentages do not add up to 100%

Selected comparisons to nationwide surveys conducted in 2005,
2007, 2008, and 2010

Sept. 22-27, 2010 1,400 voters nationwide +/-2.7%
Feb. 23-26, 2008 800 voters nationwide +/-3.5%
Feb. 20-26, 2007 1,001 voters nationwide +/-3.2%

Dec. 3-13, 2005 817 voters nationwide +/-3.5%




Census Divisions

U.S. Census Divisions

Context for Attitudes
on Forest Issues




Economic issues are seen as much more
serious than environmental concerns.
HWExt. Ser. HVerySer. ESmwt.Ser. HNotSer. @DK/NA Ext./Very
Serious
The cost of health care 72%
The economy and unemployment 55%
The quality of public education 53%
The amount you pay in taxes 46%
Pollution of rivers, lakes, and o
streams 39%
Loss of habitat for fish and wildlife 34%
Lack of affordable housing 33%
Traffic congestion 29% 33%
0:% 20‘% 40‘% 60‘% 80‘% 102)%

Comparatively, issues affecting American forests
are not seen as equally urgent.
HExt. Ser. HVerySer. ESmwt.Ser. HNotSer. @DK/NA Ext./Very
Serious
Air pollution and smog 29%
Forest fires that burn trees and 26%
homes
Insects that kill trees 26%
Poorly planned growth and 24%
development
Diseases that kill trees 23%
Wildfires that destroy property and 229%
forests
Megafires that destroy property and 22%
forests
Too much logging in forests 13%

problem you thi 3 tell me whether you think it is an exti

plit Sample
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Concern about forest issues has largely been

stable over the past few years.
(Extremely/Very Serious)

| sues | 2005 | 2007 | 2008 | 2010 | 2016 |Difference]

The cost of health care 78% 80% 74% 72% -2%
The economy and unemployment 52% 44% -- 83% 55% -28%
The quality of public education 55% 55% - 53% 53% -
The amount you pay in taxes 62% 53% = 52% 46% -6%
Pollution of rivers, lakes, and streams  43% 50% -- 34% 39% -5%
Loss of habitat for fish and wildlife 40% 39% 28% 29% 34% -5%
Lack of affordable housing 42% 47% -- 35% 33% -2%
Traffic congestion 42% 44% -- 36% 33% -3%
Air pollution and smog 39% 39% -- 29% 29% --
Insects that kill trees 25% -- -- 22% 26% +4%

Poorly planned growth and
development
Diseases that kill trees 32% - - 27% 23% -4%
Uncontrollable_ wildfires that destroy 29% 22% 22% 24% 22% 2%
properties and homes*
Too much logging in forests

39% 42% 27% 34% 24% -10%

24% 17% 13%

You think each one is in your area. Please tell me whether you think it
nple *Wording changed in 2016 to “Wildfires that destroy property an

n extremely serious
rests
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A majority still feels the condition of American
forests has declined in the past 10 years or so.

In general, over the past ten years or so do you think the overall condition of
America’s forests has gotten better, stayed the same, or gotten worse?

H Much Better ESmwt. Better @ Stayed the Same/DK/NA ESmwt. Worse B Much Worse Total Total
Better Worse

2016 7% 38% 19% 12% 51%

2008 8% 32% 10% 58%

2007 10% 32% 13% 55%




Gardening, hiking and wildlife viewing are
among Americans’ most popular outdoor activities.
I am going to read you a list of recreational activities. Please tell me how often you
participate in each activity: frequently, occasionally, rarely, or not at all?

HFrequently EOccasionally HERarely HENot at All/DK/NA (F):igs/
Gardening at your home 65%
Hiking on unpaved or forest trails 52%
Viewing wildlife or birding 49%
Going to a vacation home or cabin |.n a 37%
wooded location
Fishing BEEEM  21% 35%
Hunting 15%
Ed 0"% Z(;% 40‘% 66% 8(;% 10‘0%

Fire




You

Someone in your family

A friend

Other

No/DK/NA

One-quarter have a personal tie to someone
who has been affected by wildfire.

Do you know someone who has been affected by a wildfire?

Close Tie

9% C 25%

30%

50%

0%

20% 40% 60%

H Yes, Close Tie

New England 25%
Mid-Atlantic 12%
East North Central 15%
West North Central 21%
South Atlantic 23%
East South Central 22%
West South Central
Mountain

Pacific

About half in the Mountains and West have a close
tie to someone affected by wildfire.

By Census Division

HVYes, Other H No/DK

48%
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A majority continues to believe that
forest fires are getting worse.

Do you think forest fires in this country are worse than they were 5 years ago,
not as bad as 5 years ago, or about the same?

W Worse than 5 Years Ago @ About the Same/DK/NA MW Not as Bad as 5 Years Ago

2016 42%

2008 41%

2004 49% 6%
6(;% 8(;% 106%

This perception is slightly stronger in the West.

Do you think forest fires in this country are worse than they were 5 years ago,
not as bad as 5 years ago, or about the same?

B Worse than 5 Years Ago @ About the Same/DK/NA MW Not as Bad as 5 Years Ago

Northeast 43%

Midwest 40%
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Two-thirds of big-city voters and nearly three in
five women feel forest fires have gotten worse.

HWorse @ Stayed Same/DK M Better

g Men 48% g
S Women 37%
(G]

Big City

Small/Medium City

Suburb

Small Town

Type of
Area

Rural Area 42%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q9 Do you think forest fires in this country are worse than they were 5 years ago, not as bad as 5 years ago, or about the same?
By Gender and Type of Area

One-quarter are very concerned about the risk
to their water supply as a result of bigger fires.

How concerned are you that your water supply could be
damaged or affected by a forest fire?

Extremely concerned - 12% Ext./Very

Concerned
Very concerned 13% 25%
Smwt./
Somewhat concerned 24%
0 Not at All
Not at all concerned 50% Concerned
74%

Don't know/NA [ 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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The danger to water supply is of greatest concern
to urban and Western voters.

M Ext/Very Concerned E Smwt Concerned H Not at all/DK
Big City 34% | 22% | 43%
Small/Medium City 30%  23% | 48%
Suburb 24% . 25% | 50%
Small Town CcrZam . 30% 52%
Rural Area 10/ 23% 56%

Type of Area

"w = Northeast 7 26% 59%
% §° Midwest EEI2A% 64%
O South 29%  21% | 51%
West 40% 29% 31%
o% 0% 0% o0% a0% 100%

you that your water supply could be damaged or affected by a forest fire?

|
More than one-third attribute more severe
forest fires to global warming.

Over the past decade or so, the United States has been experiencing
bigger and more severe forest fires than in previous decades. Which
ONE cause do you think best explains why that is occurring?

Global warming is creating hotter and drier
o 37%
conditions in our forests

We've allowed too much woody fuel to build up

by putting out too many natural fires in the past

Insects are killing trees and making them more
flammable

We haven’t done enough logging to keep woody
fuel from building up

Other/Don't know 19%

0% 20% 40%




Younger women and Northeastern voters are most
likely to attribute bigger fires to climate.

Men Men |Women|Women
18-49 50+ 18-49 50+

Global warming 35% 29% 53% 34% 43% 35% 37% 36%

Putting out natural fires 26% 24% 15% 18% 20% 21% 17%  24%

Insects killing trees 8% 14% 11% 13% 4% 12% 11% 18%
Not enough logging 13% 10% 7% 11% 15% 13% 10%
Other/DK 18%  22% 13% 24% 19% 18% 28% 17%

Q6. Over the past decade or so, the United States has been experiencing bigger and more severe forest fires than in previous decades. Which ONE cause do you think best explains why that is
occurring?

A stable majority believes forest fires are
dangerous and should be fought.

Forest fires are unpredictable and
dangerous. We need to contain
and extinguish fires as soon as

they are discovered.

56% 53% 55%

Forest fires are a part of nature. We
need to protect communities from fires,
but in remote areas we should let fires

burn and let nature take its course.

40% 44% 37%

Other/Don’t know 3% 4% 8%

Q5. Let me read you a pair of statements and please tell me which one comes closer to your own view.
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Voters with less formal education, as well as voters of
color, are more likely to see fires as dangerous.

M Part of Nature B Dangerous

41
33
2

Census
Region

West % -53%
Non-College Educated Men % -62%

7% -66%

Non-College Educated Women

College-Educated Men 45% -43%
College-Educated Women 40% -53%

Education
by Gender

>
-l
'S White Voters 40% -51%
c
< Voters of Color 20% -77%
60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q5. Let me read you a pair of statements and please tell me which one comes closer to your own view.

-
Given the choice among several terms,

“controlled burn” is the clear leader.

There are a number of terms used to describe the practice of setting small, intentional
fires when doing so will safely reduce the amount of fuel that might lead to a dangerous
wildfire in the future. Which ONE would give you a more favorable impression?

A controlled burn 47%
A controlled fire

A managed burn

A prescribed fire

Other/Don't know 13%

0% 20% 40% 60%
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The preference for “controlled burn” is strongest
in rural areas, the Midwest and West.

Small/
Small | Rural
Controlled burn 36% 49% 45% 48% 37% 46%

Controlled fire 17% 24% 22% 19% 15% 18% 15% 23% 17%
Managed burn 27% 12% 14% 14% 14% 17% 15% 17% 14%
Prescribed fire 6% 2% 8% 8% 9% 11% 6% 6% 7%

Other/DK 14% 12% 10% 12% 10% 16% 12% 10% 12%

Q7. There are a number of terms used to describe the practice of setting small, intentional fires when doing so will safely reduce the amount of fuel that might lead to a
dangerous wildfire in the future. Which ONE would give you a more favorable impression?

-
More than three-quarters are willing to tolerate

intentional fires at least annually.

How often would you be willing to tolerate some smoke in your area from small fires
intentionally set by fire professionals, in order to potentially avoid a future out-of-control fire
that would create a great deal of smoke?

At Least

Twice a year 29% Annually
77%
Once a year 28%
Once every three years 7%
Once every ten years 3% . Disproportionately: voters of color,

| voters with less formal education, and
those in New England and West South

Never 1% A
Central Census divisions.

Don't know/NA 2%

0% 20% 40%
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Small-town and rural voters say they would
tolerate intentional fires with the most frequency.
By Type of Area

HMonthly METwiceaYear MYearly MEvery3+Years MNever/DK

Big City 4% 12%

Small/Medium City 13% 16%

Suburb 17% 11%
Small Town 11% 15%

Rural Area 7%  10%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q8. How often would you be willing to tolerate some smoke in your area from small fires intentionally set by fire professionals, in order to potentially avoid
8 o future out-of-control fire that would create a great deal of smoke?

]
Two in five or more men, Northeastern and Western
voters say they would tolerate monthly fires.

By Census Region and Gender

HMonthly METwiceaYear MYearly MEvery3+Years MNever/DK

Men

Women

Northeast

Midwest

South

West 1% 12%

Q8. How often would you be willing to tolerate some smoke in your area from small fires intentionally set by fire professionals, in order to potentially avoid
Bl o future out-of-control fire that would create a great deal of smoke?
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Firewood as a
Messaging Example

The slogan that professions think is most
effective is “Don’t Move Firewood.”

Bg;’gurfaﬁgﬁﬂl.ﬁ Buy It Where You Burn It - 28%

Don’t Move Firewood _ 46%

_/"5::;”“ :‘:"\
{ BUYLOCAL)
|| !

Buy Local, Burn Local - 26%

0% 20% 40% 60%
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“Don’t Move Firewood” is rated less effective
than two other slogans.

BUY 1 wuere P

.org

Buy It Where Yo Buy Local, Burn
W " 71% v 68%
Burn It Local
OR OR
Don't M Don’t Move
ont Move 25% ! 24%
Firewood Firewood
Both/Neither/ 0 Both/Neither/ o
Don't know 3% Don't know 7%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% Zl;% 40‘% 60‘% 86%

Q23.1am going to read you two different phrases you may hear in a discussion of this issue. Please tell me which of these two is MORE effective as a slogan on an educational poster or
billboard,

-
A brochure at park entry is most
likely to capture attention.

M Def. Pay Att. @ Maybe Pay Att. EDef. Not Pay Att. EDK/NA Def./
Maybe
A brochure distributed when you |
enter a state park 9% 90%

An email you receive when making a
campsite reservation 19% l 77%

A poster or notice at places where

firewood or sporting goods are sold 14% I 84%

A label on firewood packages 77%
Information from a friend or neighbor 88%
A billboard on the highway 84%
An ad on television 75%
A radio ad 78%

o% 20% a0% 60% s0% 100%

Q24.1am going to read you a list of ways to present information about not moving firewood to the public. Please tell me whether you would definitely pay attention, maybe pay attention, or
defnitely not pay attention to information about not moving firewood if it were presented to you in that way. Split Sample

15



Facebook posts or newspaper ads are
less likely to attract attention.
HDef. Pay Att. EMaybe Pay Att. B Def. Not Pay Att. EDK/NA Def./
Maybe
A news article in your local newspaper 71%
A booth at a special event, such as a fair, or
farmers market 75%
Information from an elected official, like your
governor 69%
An article in an e-newsletter from your local o
utility, like your electric company 63%
Notices in catalogs like L.L. Bean or Cabela’s 63%
A website publicized to firewood consumers 59%
An advertisement in the newspaper 55%
A Facebook post 589%
maybe pay attel

Age is strongly correlated with preferred
communication methods.

A Facebook post An advertisement in the newspaper

m Definitely m Maybe m Definitely B Maybe

75+ EEA 40% 33% 61%

50-64 15% 56%

65-74 19% 44%

0% 10%  20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80%

ase tell me whether o attention, maybe pay attention, or
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Park rangers, foresters and scientists
are most trusted on issues of forest health.

HTotal Believable  ETotal Not Believable

Park rangers

Your state’s Division of Forestry

The U.S. Forest Service

Scientists

Your state’s Department of Agriculture
Your local city or town forester

Conservation organizations

A local homeowner who lost trees to insects
or diseases

The Nature Conservancy
Local business owners

Timber companies

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40%

Difference

+87%
+82%
+76%
+75%
+70%
+67%
+65%
+46%
+45%
+10%
+10%

that person or
Split Sample

TheNature (%
Conservancy W%

Conclusions
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Conclusions

> Forest and fire issues are not in the topmost tier of voter concerns; concern has
held largely stable over the past decade.

> However, most voters also continue to believe that forest health is declining.

»  Voters continue to express concern that forest fires are worsening, and a modest
plurality attributes the change to global warming.

»  About half in the Pacific and Western regions know someone personally affected by
a wildfire.

» A majority continues to express a desire to see forest fires extinguished
immediately; they are willing to accept impacts from smoke as part of controlled
burns to address the issue.
= “Controlled burn” remains the public’s preferred term for talking about “prescribed fire.”
= Most voters are willing to accept impacts from smoke on at least an annual basis to accommodate such

activity.

»  While a packaging label, park brochure or billboard would catch the attention of
Americans broadly, other methods (such as Facebook or print advertising) are only
appropriate to certain age groups.

>  Park rangers, scientists, and public agencies tasked with forest management have
very high credibility.

For more information, contact:

Dave Metz Miranda Everitt

Dave@FM3research.com Miranda@FM3research.com

1999 Harrison St., Suite 2020
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone (510) 451-9521
Fax (510) 451-0384

Fairbank, Maslin, Maullin, Metz & Associates — FM3
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